

No. 12-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC
CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Public Citizen

July 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CAFA’s Plain Language Excludes <i>Parens Patriae</i> Actions from the Definitions of Both Class Actions and Mass Actions.....	3
A. CAFA Expands Federal Diversity and Removal Jurisdiction Only Over “Class Actions” and “Mass Actions” as It Defines Those Terms.	4
B. A <i>Parens Patriae</i> Action Is Not a Class Action Because It Is Not Filed Under Rule 23 or One of Its State Analogs.	5
C. A <i>Parens Patriae</i> Action Is Not a Mass Action Because It Is Not a Proposal That Claims of Multiple Plaintiffs Be Tried Jointly on the Ground That They Share Common Issues.	8
II. CAFA’s History Confirms That <i>Parens Patriae</i> Actions Are Not Class Actions or Mass Actions.	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases:	
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel.</i> <i>Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	7
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust</i> <i>Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	6
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013).....	3
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Lowery v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	6
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Shady Grove Orth. Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	6
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	6
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	3, 4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 6

W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharm., Inc.,
 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

Class Action Fairness Act,
 Pub. L. No. 109-2 (2005), *codified at*
 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)*passim*

§ 1332(d)(1) 2

§ 1332(d)(1)(B) 4, 7

§ 1332(d)(2) 2, 4

§ 1332(d)(3) 2

§ 1332(d)(4) 2

§ 1332(d)(5) 2

§ 1332(d)(6) 2, 4

§ 1332(d)(11) 2

§ 1332(d)(11)(A) 4

§ 1332(d)(11)(B)(i) 2, 5, 8, 10

§ 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I) 5

§ 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II) 5, 10

§ 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(III) 5, 8, 15

§ 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 5, 8, 10, 11, 12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 23 2, 4, 5, 7, 13, 18

Rule 20(a)(1)(A)	9
Rule 42(a)	9

Legislative Materials:

151 Cong. Rec. S1157–65 (Feb. 9, 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Class Action Fairness Act of 2003: Hearing on H.R. 1115 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)</i>	15
H.R. 2341, 107th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2001).....	13, 14
H.R. 1115, 108th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2003).....	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 107-370 (2002)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 108-144 (2003)	14
S. 274, 108th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2003)	13, 14
S. 2062, 108th Cong. (2004)	16
S. Rep. No. 108-123 (2003).....	14
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	11, 16
